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Children below 14 years employed in small factories in Delhi

*362. SHRI SYED AHMAD HASHMI :
Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

o Fygf

(a) whether Government are aware that children under 14 years of age are employed in small factories in Delhi in hazardous jobs; and

(b) whether there is a proposal under Government’s consideration to conduct a survey with a view to detecting cases of exploitation of such children and to put an end to this malpractice ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI BAL-
GOVIND VERMA) : (a) and (b) According to the information furnished by Delhi Administration, no such case has come to their notice in respect of registered factories under the Factories Act, 1948. However, Delhi Administration, on their own, have started a survey to detect cases of employment of children below the age of 14 years in hazardous operatlons in registered factories,
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : With regard to children under fourteen. I should like to know what steps the Government have taken in order to save such children from being exploited in this manner not only by small factories, but by shops, commercial undertakings and even private individuals including Ministers. I should like to know whether the Government has any scheme for conducting a national survey of

I 1 Hindi translation.
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{ children below 14 years employed and ex-
| ploited in this manner by various elements
{ and for their care and education under the aegis of the State in pursuance of the

Directive Principles of State Policy. 1

should like to know whether any steps i will be taken so that in this country child-
' ren below 14 years, whether in the rural i areas or in the urban areas, shall not be subjected to exploitation either by private individuals or concerns or by any other organisations of this type including factories and so on.

MR. CHAIRMAN : This question pertains to Delhi only.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : 1 said that this question pertains to Delhi only.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You
you are in Delhi. But do you belong to Delhi? It is like this onlv. What 1 say is that Delhi should set an example.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : Sir, [
do not deny that exploitation of children should be ended. But, so far as we are concerned, we have not received any such complaints. Whenever any such complaints are received, although we have not receiv-

8ee,

ed anv such complaints so far, we will certainly look into the matter and action will he taken lo punish those persons who try to exploit children. We will certainly look into such complaints if they are received in future and I fully appreciate the feelings of the honourable Member.

MR. CHAIRMAN : But Mr. Bhuypesh
Gupta wanted a national survey to be conducted. You reply to that.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You are right, Sir. He says that thev bave not received any complaints at all. But, you know, Sir, chiidrea below 14 years of age are not going to lodge complaints with the police. You will have to find out yourself through your own mechanism. You are saying that you will take action if it is so.
It is so and everybody knows that. Why not ask thc Delhi authorities to find out as to how many children below the age ot 14 are exploited in this manner in the various establishments in Delhi and outside and to take steps for their care and their welfare ?

SHRI BALGOVIND "VERMA : Sir, so far as the survey is concerned, it is well-
nich immossible to undertake such a survey under these conditions. As time passes, we will not hesitate to take action to undertake such a survey. Delhi has taken upon itself the responsibility of conducting this sort of a survey and we have got the Directorate of Inspection and there are various other people and they will continue to look into this matter whenever they come across such things and they will try to punish the people concerned. It is not ‘as if nothing is done and people escape.
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SHRI B. N. BANERJEE : Sir, the question relates to the employment of children below 14 years in small factories in Delhi.
But the honourable Member is referring to the children employed as domestic servants in houses. House is not a factory.

If it is a factory, only then his question becomes relevant.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Sir, he was till the other day secretary, now after coming here, he has started giving his rulings. But it is your duty to decide, Sir.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, houses are factories and you know it and everybody knows it,
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SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
Sir, I think I represent Delhi and so, I can ask questggns with more confidence about Delhi. The honourable Minister has said that if he receives any complaint, he would take necessary action. 1 am sorry to say that the initiative should come from the Minister and not from the affected children.
While the Minister expects these children to lodg complaints, we expect that the Minister or the Ministry will take the initiative and find out the irregularities or the breaches of the rules and regulations that are committed. In this connection, I would like to say that children are employed in small workshops and commercial establishments or thev work as self-employed persons in their own houses. So, I would like to know whether any survey of such factories or establishments where such children are working, particularly in the walled city which is the place where normally such complaints are reported has been made.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : Sir, this question relates to the employment of children in hazardous operations and only two operations are considered to be hazardous in Delhi which are, as I said earlier, tanning and soap-making operations. No information has been received from the Delhi Administration that children are employed in these two operations. So far as the other part of the question is concerned, I have already said that the Delhi Administration has started a survey to detect cases of employment of children in hazardous operations in registered factories from Fhe third week of July, 1976. In the first instance, survey of industrial areas has been undertaken. and after it is completed, a survey of other localities will be carried out to find out cases of violations of the nrovisions of the Factories Act. This is pemg done, and the Delhi Administration is alive to this sitvation.

*363. [The questioner (Shri M. S. Abdul Khader) was absent. For answer vide cols.
30-31 infra]

Indigenous production of High Carbon and Alloy Steel

*364. SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN*

SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR :

SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MIMES be pleased to state the steps being taken for complete import substitution of high carbon and alloy steel ?

1The question was actually asked on the fllg_or of the House by Shri Syed Nizam-ud-
in,
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